

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).10604/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-01-2026 in MAT No. 991/2025 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

KRISHNA DAMANI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAVINDRA PRATAP SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 85055/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 85057/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10665/2026 (XVI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 86121/2026

IA No. 86121/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 10642/2026 (XVI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 85778/2026

IA No. 85778/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 11-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Akash Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Anand Kamal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Arora, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Grover, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Malik, Adv.

Mr. Ayushman Arora, Adv.

**For Respondent(s) :Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Shubhang Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Ishan Puri, Adv.**

**Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Ms. Nisha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Srivastava, Adv.**

**Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Debanjan Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Shavnak Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Kartikey Bhatt, AOR
Mr. Sanket Sarawgi, Adv.
Ms. Mahima Cholera, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1. Heard Mr. Mukul Rohatgi and Mr. Nalin Kohli, the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners and Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Mr. Shadan Farasat and Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, the learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents.**
- 2. The High Court in its impugned order has observed in paras 50, 51 and 52, respectively, as under:-**

"50. The learned Single Judge is requested to take up all pending applications together as per the convenience of the said Bench, by disposing of the recall application of the respondent nos. 5 to 7 and the clarificatory application filed by the Axis Bank first and thereafter to decide on the contempt application, subject to the outcome of the recall application.

51. Consequentially, the connected stay applications, bearing CAN 1 of 2025 filed in connection with all the aforesaid appeals stands disposed of.

52. We hasten to add that this court has not decided on merits any of the issued involved in the applications

pending before the writ court and all the above observations are tentative in nature, only conclusive so far as the disposal of the present appeals and connected applications is concerned, and the findings and observations of this court shall not, in any manner, prejudice the rights and contentions of any of the parties in the pending applications before the learned Single Judge."

3. We do not find any error, not to speak of any error of law in the impugned order passed by the High Court.
4. The High Court has made itself clear that it has not gone into the merits and the learned Single Judge shall decide all the issues without being influenced in any manner by any of the observations and also without prejudice to the rights and contentions of any of the parties. We also reiterate the same.
5. It is needless to clarify that the Single Judge shall decide the applications without being influenced in any manner by any of the observations made in paras 30 to 48, respectively of the impugned order.
6. The Single Judge shall take up all applications pending before him for hearing and see to it that they are all disposed of within a period of three months from today.
7. With the aforesaid, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.
8. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(HARPREET KAUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)